
 
 

Sara Thornton DBE QPM 
Independent Anti-Slavery Commissioner 
 

Expenses covering period 1 January – 31 March 2020 
 

Date Start point and destination Purpose TRAVEL (all air and rail travel are at  
standard class or equivalent) 

 
 

Total 
cost Air Rail Car/ 

fuel 
Taxi Accom/ 

Subsistence 

7 January  Return rail London to Durham  Attend memorial service  £330.25     

21 January  Return rail London to Royston  
 
Taxi from Royston Railway Station to 
Imperial War Museum Duxford 
 
Taxi from Imperial War Museum to 
Royston Railway station 

Delivering a speech at Eastern Region Anti-Slavery 
Partnership 

 £46.85   
 
£49 
 
 
£23.62 

  
 
 
 
 
£119.47 

22 January  Return rail London to Oxford  
 
Taxi from Mansfield College Oxford 
to Oxford train station 
 
Taxi from Paddington to Kennington 
very late in the evening following 
attendance at an event in Oxford 

Panel member at the book launch 'Slaves Among 
Us’ 

 £69.65   
 
£5.00 
 
 
£25.80 

  
 
 
 
 
£100.45 

23 January  Rail London to Liverpool  Discussions about Honorary Professorship  £109.25    £109.25 

http://www.antislaverycommissioner.co.uk/


23 January  Oyster card top up Various travel to meetings and events through 
London 

 £20    £20 

24 January Rail Liverpool to Sheffield 
 
 
Rail Sheffield to London 

Chairing the “Rights, dignity and religion: 
responding to 'modern slavery'” roundtable 
conference 

 £31.25 
 
 
£87.45 

    
 
 
£118.70 

28 January  Return rail London to Leeds  Visit to single competent authority and asylum 
case working team. 

 £65.75    £66.75 

31 January  Return rail London to Ely  Panel member at G's Fresh modern slavery 
conference 

 £85.25 
 

   £85.25 

2 February  Oyster card top up  Various travel to meetings and events through 
London 

 £20    £20 

6 February  Return rail London to Birmingham  
 
Taxi from Birmingham rail station to 
conference venue  
 
Taxi from Birmingham conference 
venue to Birmingham rail station 

Speech at National MS Partnership Conference – 
“Working together to support survivors of modern 
slavery” 

 £140.25   
 
£9.66 
 
 
£9.66 

  
 
 
 
 
£159.57 

9 February  Oyster card top up Various travel to meetings and events through 
London 

 £20    £20 

13 – 14 
February  
 
 
 
 

Return rail London to Coventry  
 
Taxi from Coventry to College of 
Policing, Ryton 
 
Taxi from College of Policing, Ryton 
to Coventry rail station 

Key note speech at National Modern Slavery Police 
CPD Conference - College of Policing 

 £120.10   
 
£16.50  
 
£19.51 

  
 
 
 
£156.11 

18 – 19 
February  

London to Belfast return air fare 
 

Meetings with charities, Minister for Justice, PSNI 
and organised crime taskforce meeting. 

£63.44    
 

 
 

 
 



 

Belfast Hotel  
 
Meal 
 
Taxi to meetings 

 
 
 
 
£14.00 

£80.00 
 
£24.50 
 
 

 
 
 
 
£118.50 

21 February Oyster card top up Various travel to meetings and events through 
London 

 £20    £20 

25 February Return rail London to Stoke on Trent Speech at Voice of Hope’s 5th Anniversary  £76.15    £76.15 

05 March Oyster card top up Various travel to meetings and events through 
London 

 £20    £20 

14 March Mileage London – Newbury - Rotary district conference   £69.30    


