

Expenses covering period 1 January – 31 March 2020

Date	Start point and destination	Purpose	TRAVEL (all air and rail travel are at standard class or equivalent)					
			Air	Rail	Car/ fuel	Taxi	Accom/ Subsistence	Total cost
7 January	Return rail London to Durham	Attend memorial service		£330.25				
21 January	Return rail London to Royston Taxi from Royston Railway Station to Imperial War Museum Duxford Taxi from Imperial War Museum to Royston Railway station	Delivering a speech at Eastern Region Anti-Slavery Partnership		£46.85		£49 £23.62		£119.47
22 January	Return rail London to Oxford Taxi from Mansfield College Oxford to Oxford train station Taxi from Paddington to Kennington very late in the evening following attendance at an event in Oxford	Panel member at the book launch 'Slaves Among Us'		£69.65		£5.00 £25.80		£100.45
23 January	Rail London to Liverpool	Discussions about Honorary Professorship		£109.25				£109.25

23 January	Oyster card top up	Various travel to meetings and events through London		£20		£20
24 January	Rail Liverpool to Sheffield	Chairing the "Rights, dignity and religion: responding to 'modern slavery'" roundtable conference		£31.25		
	Rail Sheffield to London	Comerciae		£87.45		£118.70
28 January	Return rail London to Leeds	Visit to single competent authority and asylum case working team.		£65.75		£66.75
31 January	Return rail London to Ely	Panel member at G's Fresh modern slavery conference		£85.25		£85.25
2 February	Oyster card top up	Various travel to meetings and events through London		£20		£20
6 February	Return rail London to Birmingham Taxi from Birmingham rail station to conference venue	Speech at National MS Partnership Conference – "Working together to support survivors of modern slavery"		£140.25	£9.66	
	Taxi from Birmingham conference venue to Birmingham rail station				£9.66	£159.57
9 February	Oyster card top up	Various travel to meetings and events through London		£20		£20
13 – 14 February	Return rail London to Coventry Taxi from Coventry to College of Policing, Ryton	Key note speech at National Modern Slavery Police CPD Conference - College of Policing		£120.10	£16.50	£156.11
	Taxi from College of Policing, Ryton to Coventry rail station				113.31	1130.11
18 – 19 February	London to Belfast return air fare	Meetings with charities, Minister for Justice, PSNI and organised crime taskforce meeting.	£63.44			

	Belfast Hotel					£80.00	
	Meal					£24.50	
	Taxi to meetings				£14.00		£118.50
21 February	Oyster card top up	Various travel to meetings and events through London	£20				£20
25 February	Return rail London to Stoke on Trent	Speech at Voice of Hope's 5 th Anniversary	£76.15				£76.15
05 March	Oyster card top up	Various travel to meetings and events through London	£20				£20
14 March	Mileage	London – Newbury - Rotary district conference		£69.30			